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MEMO 

T O :  Kerry Wynne D A T E :  22nd March 2023 

F R O M :  Justin Courtier/Phil Read P R O J E C T  N O . :  J000502 

C O P Y :  Harrison Hitchins 

S U B J E C T :  Further Responses to s92 Further Information Request – Ropata Village 
 

The following is in response to Hutt City Council’s request for additional information received on the 8th 
of March: 

Stormwater 

“The response from awa lacks clarity with regard to the details and calculations, such that the engineers 
cannot confirm the modelling. Please provide pre and post flows, model data including a 12 hour nested 
storm and accompanying calculations.” 

- A design 100yr, 12 hour storm was created as per the ‘Reference Guide for Design. Storm Hydrology’ 
document. Please see attached spreadsheet with the time series information. Weighted curve 
number values for the site were 83.36 pre-development and 83.81 post-development. 
 

- Pre and Post flows are as follows: 
o Pre-development peak flow = 108.45 L/s. 
o Post-development peak flow = 109.86 L/s. 

- The two images below show the discharge curves over the storm duration. The first image shows the 
whole storm, where most of the graph is overlapping. The second shows a close up at the storms 
peak (8h). 

 

Figure 1: Time-series graph of full storm extent 
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Figure 2: Time-series graph of storm event peak 

“Please confirm the outlet invert level for the rain garden on the drainage plan. Please also confirm the 
level of the stormwater manhole to demonstrate the functionality of the rain garden” 

- The level of proposed SWMH 05 (which the rain garden connects to) is at approximately RL 10.53m, 
with the required invert level of the rain garden inlet being RL 11.26m.  This is based on the “Water 
Sensitive Design for Stormwater: Treatment Device Design Guideline – V1.1” document, a depth of 
at least 900mm is required, which based on the current design is not achievable at this location 
(730mm is available).  

- Therefore, it has been decided that an appropriately sized Hynds Up-Flo filter will be located further 
downstream in the network to provide treatment, where more cover is available.  

- Note that the Up-Flo filter has been sized such that it will also remove the need for the SPELBasin 
previously proposed to treat the carpark (refer below for further details). 

- A bubble up system will be required in the upstream manhole (SWMH 02) to achieve the required 
inlet IL for the Up-Flo filter (10.6m). This means the lines upstream of SWMH02 will be charged, 
however the hydraulic grade line will remain below the minimum ground surface of RL 11.21m. This 
system is to be fully designed in the detailed design phase.  

 
“Please provide further clarification with regard to the separate proprietary device which is required for 
the remaining road area stormwater treatment. The proposed device needs to be provided to council, 
including calculations of the functionality to confirm that the proposed method is fit for purpose.” 

- As stated above, the SPELBasin device has been deleted and replaced with the single Up-Flo device.  
- The proposed Up-Flo filter has been sized based on The Up-Flo Filter Technical Guide (SW-11). Using 

Table 1 in this guide we have selected a 1.2m diameter chamber with 6 filters as this is sized for a 
3600m2 treatment area at a water quality flow rate of 10mm/hr. The required invert levels are 
shown on the attached Awa drawing (sheet No.6901).  

- Please see the attached technical documentation for our proposed proprietary device (Hynds Up-Flo 
Filter). This includes a general arrangement drawing (T7511- GA) and a technical Guide (SW-11). 
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Wastewater 

“Details regarding the proposed wastewater pump station replacement is needed to be submitted to 
council at this stage, to confirm that wastewater mitigation will be achieved. Please provide the 
appropriate details of the replacement station including plans where appropriate” 

- Please see attached Awa Plan 6901, Awa sewer calculations and Aquate pump specification 
memo AQ1735. 
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SWMH 01: HYNDS UP-FLO
FILTER (6 MODULE, 1.2m DIAM)
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ARI 100
Duration 
(minutes)

Depth              
(mm)

10 23.04 138.24
20 30.72 92.16
30 36.6 73.2
60 50.16 50.16

120 69.24 34.62
360 114.48 19.08
720 154.8 12.9

Start Time End Time
Rainfall depth 

(mm)

Cumulative 
Rainfall depth 

(mm)

0:00 0:05 0.014 0.5600 0.56
0:05 0:10 0.014 0.5600 1.12
0:10 0:15 0.014 0.5600 1.68
0:15 0:20 0.014 0.5600 2.24
0:20 0:25 0.014 0.5600 2.80
0:25 0:30 0.014 0.5600 3.36
0:30 0:35 0.014 0.5600 3.92
0:35 0:40 0.014 0.5600 4.48
0:40 0:45 0.014 0.5600 5.04
0:45 0:50 0.014 0.5600 5.60
0:50 0:55 0.014 0.5600 6.16
0:55 1:00 0.014 0.5600 6.72
1:00 1:05 0.014 0.5600 7.28
1:05 1:10 0.014 0.5600 7.84
1:10 1:15 0.014 0.5600 8.40
1:15 1:20 0.014 0.5600 8.96
1:20 1:25 0.014 0.5600 9.52
1:25 1:30 0.014 0.5600 10.08
1:30 1:35 0.014 0.5600 10.64
1:35 1:40 0.014 0.5600 11.20
1:40 1:45 0.014 0.5600 11.76
1:45 1:50 0.014 0.5600 12.32
1:50 1:55 0.014 0.5600 12.88
1:55 2:00 0.014 0.5600 13.44
2:00 2:05 0.014 0.5600 14.00
2:05 2:10 0.014 0.5600 14.56
2:10 2:15 0.014 0.5600 15.12
2:15 2:20 0.014 0.5600 15.68
2:20 2:25 0.014 0.5600 16.24
2:25 2:30 0.014 0.5600 16.80
2:30 2:35 0.014 0.5600 17.36
2:35 2:40 0.014 0.5600 17.92
2:40 2:45 0.014 0.5600 18.48
2:45 2:50 0.014 0.5600 19.04
2:50 2:55 0.014 0.5600 19.60
2:55 3:00 0.014 0.5600 20.16
3:00 3:05 0.014 0.5600 20.72
3:05 3:10 0.014 0.5600 21.28
3:10 3:15 0.014 0.5600 21.84
3:15 3:20 0.014 0.5600 22.40
3:20 3:25 0.014 0.5600 22.96
3:25 3:30 0.014 0.5600 23.52
3:30 3:35 0.014 0.5600 24.08
3:35 3:40 0.014 0.5600 24.64
3:40 3:45 0.014 0.5600 25.20
3:45 3:50 0.014 0.5600 25.76
3:50 3:55 0.014 0.5600 26.32
3:55 4:00 0.014 0.5600 26.88
4:00 4:05 0.014 0.5600 27.44
4:05 4:10 0.014 0.5600 28.00
4:10 4:15 0.014 0.5600 28.56
4:15 4:20 0.014 0.5600 29.12
4:20 4:25 0.014 0.5600 29.68
4:25 4:30 0.014 0.5600 30.24
4:30 4:35 0.014 0.5600 30.80
4:35 4:40 0.014 0.5600 31.36
4:40 4:45 0.014 0.5600 31.92
4:45 4:50 0.014 0.5600 32.48
4:50 4:55 0.014 0.5600 33.04
4:55 5:00 0.014 0.5600 33.60
5:00 5:05 0.021 0.9425 34.54
5:05 5:10 0.021 0.9425 35.49
5:10 5:15 0.021 0.9425 36.43

Stormwater Hyetograph for Ropata Village - 23-02-08
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5:15 5:20 0.021 0.9425 37.37
5:20 5:25 0.021 0.9425 38.31
5:25 5:30 0.021 0.9425 39.26
5:30 5:35 0.021 0.9425 40.20
5:35 5:40 0.021 0.9425 41.14
5:40 5:45 0.021 0.9425 42.08
5:45 5:50 0.021 0.9425 43.03
5:50 5:55 0.021 0.9425 43.97
5:55 6:00 0.021 0.9425 44.91
6:00 6:05 0.021 0.9425 45.85
6:05 6:10 0.021 0.9425 46.80
6:10 6:15 0.021 0.9425 47.74
6:15 6:20 0.021 0.9425 48.68
6:20 6:25 0.021 0.9425 49.62
6:25 6:30 0.021 0.9425 50.57
6:30 6:35 0.021 0.9425 51.51
6:35 6:40 0.021 0.9425 52.45
6:40 6:45 0.021 0.9425 53.39
6:45 6:50 0.021 0.9425 54.34
6:50 6:55 0.021 0.9425 55.28
6:55 7:00 0.021 0.9425 56.22
7:00 7:05 0.083 1.5900 57.81
7:05 7:10 0.083 1.5900 59.40
7:10 7:15 0.083 1.5900 60.99
7:15 7:20 0.083 1.5900 62.58
7:20 7:25 0.083 1.5900 64.17
7:25 7:30 0.083 1.5900 65.76
7:30 7:35 0.167 2.2600 68.02
7:35 7:40 0.167 2.2600 70.28
7:40 7:45 0.167 2.2600 72.54
7:45 7:50 0.5 2.9400 75.48
7:50 7:55 0.5 3.8400 79.32
7:55 8:00 0.5 11.5200 90.84
8:00 8:05 0.5 11.5200 102.36
8:05 8:10 0.5 3.8400 106.20
8:10 8:15 0.5 2.9400 109.14
8:15 8:20 0.167 2.2600 111.40
8:20 8:25 0.167 2.2600 113.66
8:25 8:30 0.167 2.2600 115.92
8:30 8:35 0.083 1.5900 117.51
8:35 8:40 0.083 1.5900 119.10
8:40 8:45 0.083 1.5900 120.69
8:45 8:50 0.083 1.5900 122.28
8:50 8:55 0.083 1.5900 123.87
8:55 9:00 0.083 1.5900 125.46
9:00 9:05 0.021 0.9425 126.40
9:05 9:10 0.021 0.9425 127.35
9:10 9:15 0.021 0.9425 128.29
9:15 9:20 0.021 0.9425 129.23
9:20 9:25 0.021 0.9425 130.17
9:25 9:30 0.021 0.9425 131.12
9:30 9:35 0.021 0.9425 132.06
9:35 9:40 0.021 0.9425 133.00
9:40 9:45 0.021 0.9425 133.94
9:45 9:50 0.021 0.9425 134.89
9:50 9:55 0.021 0.9425 135.83
9:55 10:00 0.021 0.9425 136.77

10:00 10:05 0.021 0.9425 137.71
10:05 10:10 0.021 0.9425 138.66
10:10 10:15 0.021 0.9425 139.60
10:15 10:20 0.021 0.9425 140.54
10:20 10:25 0.021 0.9425 141.48
10:25 10:30 0.021 0.9425 142.43
10:30 10:35 0.021 0.9425 143.37
10:35 10:40 0.021 0.9425 144.31
10:40 10:45 0.021 0.9425 145.25
10:45 10:50 0.021 0.9425 146.20
10:50 10:55 0.021 0.9425 147.14
10:55 11:00 0.021 0.9425 148.08
11:00 11:05 0.014 0.5600 148.64
11:05 11:10 0.014 0.5600 149.20
11:10 11:15 0.014 0.5600 149.76
11:15 11:20 0.014 0.5600 150.32
11:20 11:25 0.014 0.5600 150.88
11:25 11:30 0.014 0.5600 151.44
11:30 11:35 0.014 0.5600 152.00
11:35 11:40 0.014 0.5600 152.56
11:40 11:45 0.014 0.5600 153.12
11:45 11:50 0.014 0.5600 153.68
11:50 11:55 0.014 0.5600 154.24
11:55 12:00 0.014 0.5600 154.80
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This technical guide is designed for Land Developers, Civil Engineering Consultants, 

Councils and Installers to assist in the understanding of the Up-Flo® stormwater filter. 

This includes key design attributes, indicative sizing, hydraulic requirements, and FAQ’s

The Up-Flo® Filter
(Stormwater Treatment)

Applications 

Small commercial carparks

Large industrial hardstand areas 

Residential sub-divisions

Municipal roadways

Retrofit into existing urban catchments

Upstream of wetland or river discharge

Product Attributes

Designed to remove 90% TSS with a 

mean particle size of 20 microns

Small footprint to maximise land use

Simple and cost-effective maintenance

In-line or off-line configurations

Internally bypasses storms

Approvals/Standards

Auckland Council Approval for Private & 

Public sites (PDEP)

Christchurch City Council Approved Private 

& Public treatment device

New Jersey Department of Environmental 

Protection, NJCAT Program

ARC TP10 approval for removal of greater 

than 75 percent TSS



The Up-Flo® Filter is a stormwater remedial device that incorporates 
gravitational separation and absorption of fine sediment, nutrients, heavy 
metals, oils & organics. It offers pre-screening and upward flow path 
filtration of polluted stormwater to achieve treatment train capabilities in 
a standalone small footprint device. Each Up-Flo® device consists of a 
highly configurable array of modules that are supplied as a complete 
system generally encased in a concrete manhole.

Up-Flo Filter Components

	■ The Up-Flo® Filter has no moving parts and requires no 
external power.

	■ The internal components consist of the following:

	■ Angled stainless steel screens

	■ Filter modules

	■ Bypass Siphon with a floatables baffle

	■ Outlet module with a drain down port

	■ The filter module houses the media pack which 
consists of two filter media bags and two layers of flow 
distributing media comprising:

	■ C arbon (granular activated) for filtration

	■ P eat (organic, loose, not palletised) for absorption)

	■ Z eolite (aluminosilicate mineral) for dissolved metals  
& some Nutrients

Design and Sizing

The Up-Flo® Filter is sized for either a specified catchment 
area, or a design flow rate to meet a water quality flow 
(WQF). Each individual filter module has a WQF of up to 
1.58 L/s to meet the manufacturer’s performance and 
design requirements (ref: NJCAT, US 2015). 

Multiple versions of the Up-Flo Filter can be supplied 
depending on the available driving head and outlet Depth to 
Invert (DTI). Please email our nationwide Hynds stormwater 
Engineering team at hswsupport@hynds.co.nz and they 
will complete this task for you.

Due to the reduced head of the shallow outlet design (and 
subsequently lower flow rate); more filter modules are 
required to treat the equivalent area. The following tables 
are for indicative use only to represent approximate 
catchment areas that can be treated based on number of 
Up-Flo modules.

Fig. 1 14 module Up-Flo inside 2.3m dia manhole delivered to site and ready to operate. No assembly required. 
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Table 1  Auckland Council PDEP Approved Standard Design                                                                                                   
1-6 modules (drawing T7511) 7-10 modules (drawing T7495)

Hynds Sales 
Code

Manhole dia    
(m)

Outlet DTI    
(m)

Total Headloss     
(mm)

Max WQF                  
(L/s)

Max carpark area based on 
10mm/hr rainfall intensity (m2)

UP-FLO.1CKIT Ø1.2 1.44 792 1.58 599

UP-FLO.2CKIT Ø1.2 1.44 792 3.16 1197

UP-FLO.3CKIT Ø1.2 1.44 792 4.74 1796

UP-FLO.4CKIT Ø1.2 1.44 792 6.32 2395

UP-FLO.5CKIT Ø1.2 1.44 792 7.9 2994

UP-FLO.6CKIT Ø1.2 1.44 792 9.48 3592

UP-FLO.7CKIT Ø1.8 1.59 842 11.06 4191

UP-FLO.8CKIT Ø1.8 1.59 842 12.64 4790

UP-FLO.9CKIT Ø2.0 1.59 842 14.22 5389

UP-FLO.10CKIT Ø2.0 1.59 842 15.8 5987

Table 2  Christchurch City Council Approved Standard Design                                                                                                    
1-6 modules (drawing E1000) 7-10 modules (drawing E1001)

Hynds Sales  
Code

Manhole dia   
(m)

Outlet DTI        
(m)

Total Headloss    
(mm)

Max WQF                 
(L/s)

Max carpark area based on 
5mm/hr rainfall intensity (m2)

UP-FLO.1KIT Ø1.2 1.44 792 1.58 1197

UP-FLO.2KIT Ø1.2 1.44 792 3.16 2395

UP-FLO.3KIT Ø1.2 1.44 792 4.74 3592

UP-FLO.4KIT Ø1.2 1.44 792 6.32 4790

UP-FLO.5KIT Ø1.2 1.44 792 7.9 5987

UP-FLO.6KIT Ø1.2 1.44 792 9.48 7185

UP-FLO.7KIT Ø1.8 1.59 842 11.06 8382

UP-FLO.8KIT Ø1.8 1.59 842 12.64 9580

UP-FLO.9KIT Ø1.8 1.59 842 14.22 10777

UP-FLO.10KIT Ø1.8 1.59 842 15.8 11975

Table 3  Low Driving Head Shallow Outlet Design (Drawing E1122)

Hynds Sales 
Code

Manhole dia 
(m)

Outlet DTI     
(m)

Total Headloss   
(mm)

Max WQF        
(L/s)

Max carpark area 
based on 10mm/hr 
rainfall intensity (m2)

Max carpark area 
based on 5mm/hr 
rainfall intensity (m2)

UP-FLO.1SKIT Ø1.2 1.0 500 0.55 209 417

UP-FLO.2SKIT Ø1.2 1.0 500 1.20 455 910

UP-FLO.3SKIT Ø1.2 1.0 500 2.10 796 1592

UP-FLO.4SKIT Ø1.2 1.0 500 2.65 1005 2009

UP-FLO.5SKIT Ø1.2 1.0 500 3.30 1251 2502

UP-FLO.6SKIT Ø1.2 1.0 500 4.20 1592 3185

NOTES:

	■ Rainfall intensities of 5mm/hr and 10mm/hr as provided by Auckland, Wellington and Christchurch City Councils
	■ Carpark area based only on runoff coefficient value (c value) of asphalt = 0.95
	■ Calculations above based on accepted rational method equation as an indication of stormwater runoff
	■ These carpark areas are indicative only, Hynds is not liable for any sizing without supplying a formal Hynds calc sheet
	■ To size Up-Flo's for areas outside of Auckland and Christchurch please email hswsupport@hynds.co.nz
	■ Larger Up-Flo standard designs for 10 modules + are available upon request 
	■ North Island Up-Flo’s supplied in Pinnacle Cast Manholes ex Pokeno
	■ South Island Up-Flo’s supplied in Hyspec Spun Manholes ex Hornby
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Example of typical Up-Flo Filter Long Section Whilst Operating

Hydraulic Parameters

	■ Total head loss = upstream surcharge height above outlet 
invert during max WQF

	■ Internal bypass height = Total head loss

	■ Multiple inlet pipes = Yes

	■ Maximum online bypass flow rate = 115.0L/s

	■ Recommended ‘hydraulic drop’ between inlet and outlet 
= 240mm*

*Please contact Hynds stormwater Engineering team to discuss 
alternative arrangements as this is not always required.

Engineered for Performance

	■ Longer filter runs

	■ Higher flow capacities

	■ Resistant to clogging

	■ ‘Self-cleans’ during drain-down period

	■ Media is not submerged between events

	■ Media does not re-release captured materials

Maintenance & Safety-led Design

	■ The ONLY filter with lightweight media bags for easy 
removal and maintenance

	■ The Up-Flo takes less time to replace the media when 
compared with floor mounted cartridge filters

	■ Removal of filter bags does not require any 
lifting apparatus

	■ Refer to quick reference maintenance guide

Module 
Mount  
& Screen

Lid

Flow 
distributing 
media

Flow 
distributing 
media

Media bags

Fig. 2 Up-Flo® Filter Media Filter Module
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How it Works

The Up-Flo® Filter comprises a three stage treatment train 
designed to achieve a high level of stormwater treatment. 
Coarse sediments are removed through settling. Gross 
pollutants are captured through screening, and fine 
particles are trapped through filtration. The function of the                
Up-Flo® Filter through each stage of a typical storm event is 
explained below. 

	■ Treatment

During a rain event, stormwater runoff enters the chamber 
via an inlet pipe or overhead grate. Gross pollutants and 
sediment settle out in the sump. As water fills the chamber, 
flow is directed upwards through the angled screen into the 
filter module. Flow is evenly distributed across the media 
for maximum contact and treatment. Treated flow exits 
the filter module via a conveyance channel to a common      
outlet module. 

	■ Siphonic Bypass

Flows in excess of the designed filtration capacity are 
discharged directly to the outlet using a siphonic bypass. 
The siphonic bypass also acts as a baffle, which prevents 
the escape of oils, grease, and buoyant pollutants. 

	■ Drain-down

In traditional stormwater filters, the treatment media is often 
continuously submerged in water which may cause the 
media conditions to change resulting in anaerobic bacterial 
growth, degradation of the filter media, and the release of 
harmful leachates. The Up-Flo® Filter has a patented drain-
down system to ensure the filter media is not submerged 
between storm events. As a storm subsides, filtered water 
drains out of the chamber through the drain-down port at 
the base of the outlet module. The reverse gravity flow 
backwashes filter media, ensuring continued high flow 
rate and removal efficiencies over the duty life of the filter 
module (between maintenance cycles).

Indicative Pollutant Removal Guide

The graph on the right indicates removal ranges based on 
Hydro International Up-Flo® Filter with CPZ™ Media 
Verification Statement. 

Verification is based on existing performance test data from 
two different locations with different rainfall characteristics, 
catchment areas and pollutant loadings. Supporting data 
were obtained from three independent performance

monitoring studies.
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Fig. 3 Key functional stages of an Up-Flo® Filter in 
operation

Fig. 4 Box and whisker graph depicting pollutant removal 
efficiency of the Up-Flo® Filter

https://www.hynds.co.nz/wp-content/uploads/SW11MVS-Upflo-Filter-Media-Verification-Statement.pdf
https://www.hynds.co.nz/wp-content/uploads/SW11MVS-Upflo-Filter-Media-Verification-Statement.pdf


Lifting and Handling

All Up-Flo® Filters incorporate Swiftlift lifting anchors for 
safe lifting and must be used with the correct lifting clutch.

Hynds Pipe Systems has designed and manufactured the 
Up-Flo® Filter with a minimum dynamic factor of 1.2. This 
dynamic factor requires that all the following conditions are 
observed when lifting, moving or placing the units:

1.	 Lifting with mobile plant (such as an excavator or 
similar) where equipment is specifically exempt from the 
requirements of the PECPR Regulations 1999, subject to 
the conditions outlined in the New Zealand Gazette,  
No. 104, September 2015 and

2.	 Lifting, travelling and placing over rough or uneven 
ground where anchor failure is not anticipated to cause 
harm or injury, by adopting procedures such as:

a.	 Transporting the element as close as practical to 
ground level (300mm recommended)

b.	 Establishing and maintaining exclusion zones

c.	 Transporting only precast concrete elements that are 
